

047 Original

FILED
SID J. WHITE
OCT 24 1991

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NUMBER: 78,792 By Chief Deputy Clerk

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO:

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CASE NUMBER: 91-46672 CA (13)

LAWTON CHILES, as Governor
of the State of Florida,
JIM SMITH, Secretary of
State, ROBERT BUTTERWORTH,
Attorney General, GERALD
LEWIS, Comptroller, TOM
GALLAGHER, Treasurer, BOB
CRAWFORD, Commissioner of
Agriculture,

Appellants,

v.

CHILDREN A, B, C, D, E, and
F by and through their next
friend and Guardian Ad Litem
MICHAEL ROSSMAN,

Appellees.

_____ /

BRIEF OF CHILDREN
A, B, C, D, E and F

KAREN A. GIEVERS
NANCY LA VISTA
Attorneys for Appellees
750 Courthouse Tower
44 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 374-0521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
i. TABLE OF CITATIONS.	i
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
III. ARGUMENT.	7
A. The Chapter 216 Executive Branch Budget-Reduction Process Is Unconstitutional Because Section 216.221, Florida Statutes is an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative power.	7
B. Section 216.011(1)(11), Florida Statutes Impermissibly Transforms Florida's Judiciary Into Nothing More Than an Executive Branch Agency	10
C. Florida's Foster Children Have Rights	12
1. The Children Have Constitutionally Protected Rights Which The Governor and Cabinet Are Improperly Ignoring.	12
2. The Children Have Standing.	15
3. The Children Properly Filed Suit in Dade County.	16
4. The Children Have No Adequate Remedy at Law .	18
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

I. CASES

<u>Amos v. Mathews</u> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930).	19
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</u> , 372 So.2d. 913 (Fla 1979).	7,9
<u>Board of Medical Examiners v. Kadivar</u> , 482 So.2d 501 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).	16
<u>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Commission</u> , 354 So.2d. 362 (Fla. 1977)	16
<u>Department of Revenue v. First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Fort Myers</u> , 256 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971).	16
<u>Department of Transportation v. Morehouse</u> , 350 So.2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).	16
<u>Holley v. Adams</u> , 238 So.2d. 401 (Fla. 1970).	19
<u>In Re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</u> , 509 So.2d. 292 (Fla. 1987).	7
<u>Lainhart v. Catts</u> , 73 Fla. 735, 75 So.47 (Fla. 1917).	11
<u>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County</u> , 346 So.2d. 53 (Fla. 1976).	7
<u>Orr. v Trask</u> , 464 So. 2d. 131 (Fla. 1985).	
<u>Pingree v. Quaintance</u> , 394 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).	13,15,18
<u>Platt v. General Development Corporation</u> , 122 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965).	15
<u>State ex rel. Boyd v. Deal</u> , 4 So. 899 (Fla. 1988). . . .	11
<u>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</u> , 163 So. 859 (Fla. 1935).	7,8,10,11
<u>Taylor v. Ledbetter</u> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987). .	1,13

<u>II. United States Constitution</u>	
7th Amendment.	15
14th Amendment.	1
<u>III. Florida Constitution</u>	
Article I	
Section 2.	1,12
Section 9.1
Section 21.	1,15
Section 22.1,15
Article II	
Section 3.	2,7
Article III. 10	
Sections 1.	2
Section 3(c).	7
Section 8.	2,11
Article IV. 10	
Article V. 10	
Section 3(b)(5).5
Article VII	
Section 1(d).	7
<u>IV. United States Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C.A. §5103.	1,13,15
<u>V. Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 14.04.3
Section 39.453 (7)(c).1,13,15

Section 39.465 (2)(a).1,13,15
 Section 86.021.4,15
 Section 216.221. 2,3,4,6,7,8,9,20
 Section 216.011 (1) (11).4,10,20
 Section 409. 13

VI. Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.310. 5

VII. Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure

Rule 8.590 (b). 1,15

VIII. OTHER AUTHORITY

Op. Atty. Gen. 87-57. 3,7,9
